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No. 81924 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
 
 

THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA; THE STATE OF 
NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION; AND THE STATE OF NEVADA 

DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES, 
 

Appellants/Cross-Respondents, 
 

v. 
 

THE HONORABLE JAMES A. SETTELMEYER; THE HONORABLE JOE 
HARDY; THE HONORABLE HEIDI SEEVERS GANSERT; THE 

HONORABLE SCOTT T. HAMMOND; THE HONORABLE PETE 
GOICOECHEA; THE HONORABLE BEN KIECKHEFER; THE HONORABLE 

IRA D. HANSEN; THE HONORABLE KEITH F. PICKARD, in their official 
capacities as members of the Senate of the State of Nevada and individually; 
GREAT BASIN ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, LLC, a Nevada limited 

liability company; GOODFELLOW CORPORATION, a Utah corporation 
qualified to do business in the State of Nevada; KIMMIE CANDY COMPANY, a 

Nevada corporation; KEYSTONE CORP., a Nevada nonprofit corporation; 
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, a California 

nonprofit corporation qualified to do business in the State of Nevada; NEVADA 
FRANCHISED AUTO DEALERS ASSOCIATION, a Nevada nonprofit 

corporation; NEVADA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC., a Nevada nonprofit 
corporation; and RETAIL ASSOCIATION OF NEVADA, a Nevada nonprofit 

corporation, 
 

Respondents/Cross-Appellants 
 

On Appeal from the First Judicial District Court of the State of 
Nevada, Carson City 
No. 19 OC 00127 1B 

 
 

JOINT APPENDIX 
Volume III of VII 

(JA000474-000674) 
 

AARON D. FORD  
Attorney General  
CRAIG A. NEWBY  
Deputy Solicitor General  
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Nevada Bar No. 8591  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
555 E. Washington Ave., Ste. 3900  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
Tel: (702) 486-3420  
Fax: (702) 486-3768  
Email: CNewby@ag.nv.gov  
Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-
Respondents State of Nevada 
Department of Taxation and  
State of Nevada Department  
of Motor Vehicles and Pending  
Cross-Respondents Steve Sisolak, in 
his official capacity as Governor of the 
State of Nevada, and Kate Marshall, in 
her official capacity as Lieutenant 
Governor of the State of Nevada and 
President of the Senate of the State of 
Nevada 
 

DATE DOCUMENT DESCRIPTION VOLUME PAGE 
NOS. 

08/05/2019 Acceptance and Acknowledgement of 
Service (Secretary of the Senate Clift) 

I 83-84 

08/05/2019 Acceptance and Acknowledgement of 
Service (Senate Majority Leader 
Cannizzaro) 

I 85-86 

08/05/2019 Acknowledgement of Receipt of 
Documents (Attorney General’s Office) 

I 81-82 

11/12/2019   Affidavit of James Settelmeyer II 418-422 
11/03/2020 Amended Notice of Appeal (Executive 

Department-Defendants) 
VII 1328-1381 

09/16/2019 Answer to Plaintiffs’ First Amended 
Complaint by Defendants State of 
Nevada ex rel. Senate Majority Leader 
Nicole Cannizzaro and Secretary of the 
Senate Claire Clift 

I 87-100 



iii 
 

07/19/2019 Complaint I 1-14 
08/05/2019 Declarations of Service (7 total) I 32-80 
10/12/2020 Executive Defendants’ and Defendant-

Intervenor Nevada Legislature’s Joint 
Motion for Stay Pending Appeal 

VI 1222-1235 

11/10/2020 Executive Defendants’ and Defendant-
Intervenor Nevada Legislature’s Reply 
Supporting Joint Motion for Stay 
Pending Appeal 

VII 1382-1390 

08/18/2020 Executive Defendants’ Appendix to 
Reply (Volumes I-II) 

III 474-602 

08/21/2020 Executive Defendants’ Joinder to 
Legislative Defendants’ Countermotion 
for Summary Judgment 

III 671-674 

08/18/2020 Executive Defendants’ Reply 
Supporting Motion to Dismiss and 
Opposition to Plaintiffs’ Motion for 
Summary Judgment 

II 457-473 

09/04/2020 Exhibits 1-12 in support of Plaintiffs' 
Reply in Support of Motion for 
Summary Judgment; and Opposition to 
Legislative Defendants' and 
Legislature's Counter-Motion for 
Summary Judgment 

IV-V 725-1056 

07/30/2019 First Amended Complaint I 15-31 
12/26/2019 Legislature’s Answer to First Amended 

Complaint 
II 445-456 

08/19/2020 Legislative Defendants' Opposition and 
Counter-Motion for Summary 
Judgment 

III 603-670 

09/15/2020 Legislative Defendants' Reply in 
Support of Counter-Motion for 
Summary Judgment 

V 1076-1100 

11/06/2019 Nevada Legislature’s Motion to 
Intervene as Defendant 

II 382-417 



iv 
 

10/09/2020 Nevada Legislature’s Notice of Appeal VI 1214-1217 
10/09/2020 Notice of Appeal (Executive 

Department-Defendants) 
VI 1218-1221 

10/07/2020 Order after Hearing on September 21, 
2020, and Final Judgment 

VI 1178-1191 

10/13/2020 Order Granting Executive Defendants’ 
and Defendant-Intervenor Nevada 
Legislature’s Joint Motion for Stay 
Pending Appeal 

VI 1236-1239 

11/13/2020 Order Granting Executive Defendants' 
and Defendant-Intervenor Nevada 
Legislature's Joint Motion for Stay 
Pending Appeal 

VII 1391-1394 

12/19/2019 Order Granting Nevada Legislature’s 
Motion to Intervene as Defendant-
Intervenor and Denying Plaintiff 
Senators’ Motion to Disqualify LCB 
Legal as Counsel for Nevada 
Legislature  

II 433-444 

11/03/2020 Order Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for 
Reconsideration 

VI 1323-1327 

10/06/2020 Original JAVS Transcript of 
Proceedings-September 21, 2020 oral 
argument  

VI 1101-1177 

10/20/2020 Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reconsideration VI 1240-1318 
10/23/2020 Plaintiffs’ Notice of Appeal VI 1319-1322 
09/30/2019 Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Defendants’ 

Motion to Dismiss or, in the 
Alternative, Plaintiffs’ Motion for 
Summary Judgment 

II 225-381 

11/18/2019 Plaintiffs’ Qualified Opposition to 
Motion to Intervene and Plaintiff 
Senators’ Motion to Disqualify 

II 423-432 

09/04/2020 Plaintiffs' Reply in Support of Motion 
for Summary Judgment; and Opposition 

IV 675-724 
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to Legislative Defendants' and 
Legislature's Counter-Motion for 
Summary Judgment (Including 
Affidavit of Jennifer McMenomy and 
Affidavit of Senator James Settelmeyer 

09/08/2020 Plaintiffs' Supplement to Reply in 
Support of Motion for Summary 
Judgment; and Opposition to 
Legislative Defendants' and 
Legislature's Counter-Motion for 
Summary Judgment (Including Exhibit 
13) 

V 1057-1075 

10/08/2020 Plaintiffs' Notice of Entry of Order 
After Hearing on September 21, 2020 
and Final Judgment 

VI 1192-1213 

09/16/2019 State’s Motion to Dismiss I 101-224 
 
 RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 11th day of March, 2021. 

 AARON D. FORD 
 Attorney General 
 
 By: /s/ Craig Newby  
 CRAIG A. NEWBY 
 Deputy Solicitor General 

 Attorney for Executive Defendants 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that I am an employee of the Office of the Attorney General 

and that on this 11th day of March, 2021, I served a copy of the foregoing 

JOINT APPENDIX, by electronic service to: 

Karen A. Peterson, Esq. 
Justin M. Townsend, Esq. 
ALLISON MacKENZIE, LTD. 
402 North Division Street 
Carson City, Nevada 89703 
Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 
 
Kevin C. Powers, Esq. 
Legislative Counsel Bureau, Legal Division 
410 South Carson Street 
Carson City, Nevada 89701 
Attorneys for Legislative Defendants 

 
 

  /s/ Kristalei Wolfe  
 

 



JA000474



JA000475



JA000476



JA000477



JA000478



JA000479



JA000480



JA000481



JA000482



JA000483



JA000484



JA000485



JA000486



JA000487



JA000488



JA000489



JA000490



JA000491



JA000492



JA000493



JA000494



JA000495



JA000496



JA000497



JA000498



JA000499



JA000500



JA000501



JA000502



JA000503



JA000504



JA000505



JA000506



JA000507



JA000508



JA000509



JA000510



JA000511



JA000512



JA000513



JA000514



JA000515



JA000516



JA000517



JA000518



JA000519



JA000520



JA000521



JA000522



JA000523



JA000524



JA000525



JA000526



JA000527



JA000528



JA000529



JA000530



JA000531



JA000532



JA000533



JA000534



JA000535



JA000536



JA000537



JA000538



JA000539



JA000540



JA000541



JA000542



JA000543



JA000544



JA000545



JA000546



JA000547



JA000548



JA000549



JA000550



JA000551



JA000552



JA000553



JA000554



JA000555



JA000556



JA000557



JA000558



JA000559



JA000560



JA000561



JA000562



JA000563Docket 81924   Document 2021-07183



JA000564



JA000565



JA000566



JA000567



JA000568



JA000569



JA000570



JA000571



JA000572



JA000573



JA000574



JA000575



JA000576



JA000577



JA000578



JA000579



JA000580



JA000581



JA000582



JA000583



JA000584



JA000585



JA000586



JA000587



JA000588



JA000589



JA000590



JA000591



JA000592



JA000593



JA000594



JA000595



JA000596



JA000597



JA000598



JA000599



JA000600



JA000601



JA000602



JA000603



JA000604



JA000605



JA000606



JA000607



JA000608



JA000609



JA000610



JA000611



JA000612



JA000613



JA000614



JA000615



JA000616



JA000617



JA000618



JA000619



JA000620



JA000621



JA000622



JA000623



JA000624



JA000625



JA000626



JA000627



JA000628



JA000629



JA000630



JA000631



JA000632



JA000633



JA000634



JA000635



JA000636



JA000637



JA000638



JA000639



JA000640



JA000641



JA000642



JA000643



JA000644



JA000645



JA000646



JA000647



JA000648



JA000649



JA000650



JA000651



JA000652



JA000653



JA000654



JA000655



JA000656



JA000657



JA000658Docket 81924   Document 2021-07183



JA000659



JA000660



JA000661



JA000662



JA000663



JA000664



JA000665



JA000666



JA000667



JA000668



JA000669



JA000670



JA000671



JA000672



JA000673



JA000674




